Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FOR TRADEMAI	RM COVER SHEET  U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE  U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
(Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	KNS CINET
Tab settings	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(les):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
VISTAR TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC.	Name: GATX/MM VENTURE FINANCE PARTNERSHIP
	Internal Address:
Individual(s) Association	Street Address: 95 Wellington St. West, 22nd I
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Ontario, Canada Zip: M5J 2N7
Corporation-State	
X Other <u>Corporation</u> , Canada	Individual(s) citizenship
to the second se	Association
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership
Assignment Merger	Corporation-State
Security Agreement Change of Name	Other
Confirmation of Grant of	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No N/A
Security Interest 06/27/2002 Execution Date:	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address( es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
75/767,985, 75/767,988, 75/767,987	2,521,622
Additional number(s) a	attached Yes X No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Kirk D. Houser, Esquire	
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_115.00
Internal Address:	
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC	Enclosed
	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
600 Crant Street With Floor	Deposit account number:
Street Address: 600 Grant Street, 44th Floor	
	02-2556
City: Pittsburgh State: PA Zip: 15219	/An - b d - line to a
<u></u>	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
9. Statement and signature.	E THIS SPACE
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inforcopy of the original document.	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true
Kirk D. Houser	2012 07/02/2002 07/02/2002
	Signature 4 Date
Reg. No. 37,357 Total number of pages including of	over sheet, attachments, and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

## CONFIRMATION OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

This will confirm that, pursuant to a general security agreement dated the day of June, 2002 among VISTAR TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC. (hereinafter referred to as the "Company"), whose full post office address is 427 Laurier Avenue West, Suite 1410, Ottawa, Ontario, K1R 7Y2 and GATX/MM Venture Finance Partnership (hereinafter referred to as "GATX/MM"), whose full post office address is 95 Wellington Street West, 22nd Floor, Toronto, Ontario, M5J 2N7 (hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement"), for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby confirmed and acknowledged, the Company confirms that it has granted to GATX/MM a security interest, lien and charge in all of the Company's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, patents and trademark and patent applications listed on the Schedule "A" attached hereto, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues and re-examinations which issue therefrom, the same to be held and enjoyed by GATX/MM, strictly subject to the terms of the Agreement.

EXECUTED at Morkeg!, this 27th day of June, 2002.

VISTAR TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC.

Per:

## TRADE MARKS REGISTERED IN UNITED STATES

## VISTAR TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC.

427 Laurier Avenue West, Suite 1410 Ottawa ON K1G 3J4

Trade-Mark	GLOBAL WAVE
Good/Services	Satellite and terrestrial-based communications systems
Country	U.S Federal
Status	Published
Application or registration number	75767985
Comments	None

	approximately My commence and the second commence and
Trade-Mark	VISTAR
Good/Services	Satellite and terrestrial-based communications systems
Country	U.S. Federal
Status	Published
Application Number	75767988
Comments	None

Trade-Mark	VISTAR and design
Good/Services	Satellite and terrestrial-based communications systems
Country	U.S. Federal
Status	Published
Application Number	75767987
Comments	None

Trade-Mark	VISTAR DATACOM
Good/Services	Satellite and terrestrial-based communications systems
Country	U.S. Federal
Status	Registered
Registration Number	2521622
Comments	None

#886236.1 RECORDED: 07/02/2002 TRADEMARK
REEL: 002500 FRAME: 0239